
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 3rd November, 2020 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Virtual Meeting  

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member for Environment 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Community 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance 

Catrin Elen Wager Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal 

Cemlyn Rees Williams Cabinet Member for Education 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

Cyng / Cllr 
Paul 
Rowlinson 

 3 - 
150 

 YSGOL ABERSOCH 

 
   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
13 OCTOBER 2020 

 

  151 - 
161 

6   ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 2019/20 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Nia Jeffreys 

Delyth 
Williams 

162 - 
210 

7   CODE OF CONDUCT FOR STAFF 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Nia Jeffreys 

Eurig 
Williams 

211 - 
216 

8   APPOINT THREE COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT OFFICER TO ASSIST 
WITH WORKING DERIVING FROM THE 
PANDEMIC 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Gareth 
Griffith 

Dafydd Wyn 
Jones 

217 - 
221 



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET  
 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 

 

 

Date of meeting:  3 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

Scrutiny Member:  Councillor Paul Rowlinson, Chair of the Education and 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 

  

Contact officer:  Vera Jones – Democracy and Language Services 

Manager 

 

Contact Number:   32267 

 

Subject: Referral back to the Cabinet by the Scrutiny 

Committee –  

Cabinet Decision on 15/09/20, Item 5: Ysgol Abersoch  
 

 

THE DECISION
[...]
 do so, except for the community, 

in order to receive observations from all. 

 That many people did not have a computer to be able to join virtual meetings, 

and possibly, public meetings could be held in the usual manner in a year or two.  

With that, the Cabinet was asked to pause the issue for the time in order to see 

how the situation would develop. 

 The fact that pupil numbers had increased during the pandemic showed the 

confidence that people had in this school. 

 

The witnesses were invited to submit their observations.  It was noted:- 

 

 That it was impossible for everyone to have a proper opportunity to hold a joint 

discussion.  Meetings had attempted to be held already between governors, staff 

and parents; however, due to data protection rules, it had not been possible to 

obtain the parents' e-mail addresses in order to send out e-mails to them.   

 Although there was appreciation for all the work that had been carried out by the 

Department, this was not the best time to proceed with the consultation.  The 

procedure would not work in the same way as it did pre-COVID, and it was 

impossible to see how everyone could be given a fair chance. 

 That the school had lost its head teacher, and that it was almost impossible to 

answer questions without her. 

 In terms of the situation of rural schools, there was no understanding as to why 

Abersoch was any different to Llanbedrog. 

 That they had only been formally informed of their permission to attend this 

committee at the last minute, and that this was another example of how the 

school and the governors felt they were being treated throughout the whole 

process, with a feeling that very little respect being shown towards them. 

 That the past months had been a very difficult period for the school.  They had 

lost the head teacher for a period; nevertheless, five new pupils were registered 

at the school in September. 

Page 13



Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
cision. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 12.50pm 
 

Page 18



  
 

 

 
 

 
 

COMMITTEE Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

DATE 8 October 2020 
 

SUBJECT Cabinet Decision 15/09/2020.  Item 5 - Ysgol 
Abersoch 
 

AUTHOR Geraint Owen, Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 

1. The following decision has been called in for scrutiny, in accordance with section 7.25  
of the Council's Constitution.   
 
Item 5: Ysgol Abersoch, Cabinet decision 15/09/2020. 
 
"Permission was granted to hold a statutory consultation, in accordance with  
the requirements of section 48 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales)  
Act 2013, on the proposal to close Ysgol Abersoch on 31 August 2021 and to  
provide a place for the pupils at Ysgol Sarn Bach from 1 September 2021 onwards." 
 

 
2. The request to call in the item to be scrutinised was made by Councillors Paul  

Rowlinson (Chair of the Scrutiny Committee), Dewi Roberts and Elwyn Jones within  
the necessary requirements and timeframe. 

 
 
3. The reasons for calling in, namely the aspects of the decision that it is considered  

should be scrutinised, have been noted as follows: 
 

“Owing to the COVID situation and legal guidelines and the Education Department's  
policies, it is not possible to hold meetings in the usual manner and it is impossible to  
hold meetings with some people who have a keen interest in the matter. It is also  
impossible to hold public meetings in the usual manner. The Head was off work  
during the period. Therefore, continuing with the process under these circumstances  
was unfair for the school and community. According to the school's representatives,  
it has not been registered as a Rural School and we question why this is the case.  
Some believe that small schools should not be closed without scrutinising the decision”. 

 
4. In order to assist the Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the matter in accordance with the 

aspects of the decision that it
[...]
spond by 10.00 am on Monday 6th September 2020. 
Asking me to respond in a short time has been a constant and unfair pattern during these discussions. 
I thank the department for delaying the process somewhat due to the sad circumstances of the head 
teacher. 
The Chair of the Governing Body has responded to the report and I do not wish to reiterate the most 
accurate and fair points of this response, but I fully agree on the facts and sentiments published in the 
response. 
Over the weekend I have spoken to one parent at the school who is distraught regarding the decision 
and recommendation of the department and I await this parent's response to the report. 
It is important to get everyone's views on the matter including the Staff, Parents, Governors and 
children. This is not set out in the report which asks for the process to be started by the education 
department. 
The report makes no reference to the school's success at all or the hard work of the head teacher and 
staff over recent years. 
The report does not really present the developments such as the Mudiad Meithrin and Ti a Fi and the 
positive impact to the school in the future, or the negative effect it will have on the language, 
community and culture of the village. 
I do not feel that the report is detailed enough and is therefore misleading. 
I think that continuing with the process under these special circumstances of the COVID Pandemic is 
totally unfair because of the barriers in place regarding meetings and communicating at this time. 
I will be presenting my reasons in full at the Cabinet Meeting.” 
 

Page 150



 
THE CABINET, TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2020  

 

 
Present -  
Councillors: Dyfrig Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Nia Jeffreys, Gareth Griffith, Dilwyn 
Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn Williams. 
 

Also present- 
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans (Head of 
Legal Services), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) and Annes Siôn (Democracy 
Team Leader). 
 
Item 6: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department) and Gwern ap Rhisiart 
(Dwyfor/Meirionnydd Area Education Officer). 
Item 7: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Environment Department),  
Item 9: Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department) and Meilys Smith 
(Leader of Community Transformation Health and Care Team Programme)  
Item 10, 11, 12 and 13: Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager) 
Item 15:  Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor)  

 
1.  APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.  

No apologies were received.  
 

 
2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received.  

 
 
3.  URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 

5.     MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meetings held on 8 and 15 September 2020 
as a true record. 

 
 
6.  NEW SCHOOL IN CRICIETH 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 5



 Submitted by Cllr. Cemlyn Williams     
 

DECISION 
 
Permission was granted to conduct a statutory consultation, in accordance with 
the requirements of section 48 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) 
Act 2013, on the proposal to increase the capacity of Ysgol Treferthyr to 150 and 
to relocate the school to an alternative site, referred to as the A497 site, on 1 
September 2023, reporting back to the Cabinet following the completion of the 
consultation. 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted and it was noted that the Council's Strategic Plan 
highlighted the need for Gwynedd pupils to receive education of the highest 
standard and within the best possible locations. It was highlighted that the Ysgol 
Treferthyr building was now unsuitable and it would be uneconomic to remain in 
the same building. Consequently, it was added that the decision required the 
school to be re
[...]
The report was presented by Cllr. Gareth Griffith.   

 
DECISION 
 
The information in the report was accepted confirming the outcome of the 
monitoring work and the success of the Voluntary Code for the management of 
to let signs in Bangor, adopted by the Cabinet on 16 October 2018. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that it was difficult to believe that two years had 
elapsed since issuing the Voluntary Code in areas of Bangor. It was expressed 
that the report followed a monitoring period. It was stated that the scheme had 
been a success and the department was continuing to respond to some 
companies.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 The department was thanked for its work and Bangor companies were 
thanked for acting in accordance with the Voluntary Code. In the long 
term, with new companies being created, an enquiry was made as to how 
the department responded to these companies. It was noted that usually 
once the department became aware of the new company, they raised 
awareness of the code and worked with these companies.    

 The companies were thanked for being so willing to cooperate and it was 
stressed that this demonstrated what can happen if a dialogue is 
maintained with companies.   

 
 
 
8. COVID-19 - PREPARATIONS FOR A SECOND WAVE 

 
The report was submitted by Dilwyn Williams  

 

DECISION  

To accept the update on the arrangements that are in place in preparation for a 
possible second wave of Covid-19.  
 

DISCUSSION 

The report was submitted noting that the Covid situation was one that changed 
quickly. It was noted that the report had dated since it was written, nearly a fortnight 
ago, and the number of cases in Gwynedd over the last week had risen to 114.   

It was noted that the purpose of the report was to illustrate what the Council has and 
will do in preparation for the second wave. It was highlighted that the Government had 

Page 153



created the worst reasonable scenario that was the planning grounds for the worst 
that could happen.   

In terms of Gwynedd arrangements, it was stated that the departments had noted that 
the lessons learnt during the first wave had now been incorporated into the work of 
the departments. It was stated that staff continued to work from home and this 
reduced the risk within the Council. It was highlighted that there had been fewer 
issues with personal protective equipment as the Council had a sufficient supply. It 
was emphasised that one concern was the potential for the virus to spread and to 
take hold that could cause more demand on services with staff off work ill. It was 
noted that the Adults' Department had created a service continuity plan that would be 
discussed in the next report. It was added that there were arrangements to recover 
the Covid Team if the need arose.    

It was noted that the Test, Trace and Protect Team had been extremely active but the 
numbers had been low over August. It was added that the numbers were gradually 
increasing. In terms of the Surveillance and Prevention Group, they now met nearly 
every day to keep an eye on the situation. It was added that this Group was a 
combination of the Council and partners such as the University that discuss specific 
areas. It was noted that this group was central to the discussion with Welsh 
Government regarding Bangor cases as well as the decision to create a new Health 
Protection Area following the high number of cases.    

Observations arising from the discussion 

  Local concerns were expressed about the regulations in Bangor in terms of 
green areas for residents to gain access to them; in addition it was asked 
whether the Trace and Protect system was the same for students. It was 
stated that the numbers had increased as a result of a high number of 
students with the virus and it was added that the Council was working 
closely with the University; also, the Test, Trace and Protect system was 
the same for students and residents. 
[...]
e these effects? 
 
 
Monitoring and reviewing, see below. 
 
 
 

c) Is it necessary to reconsider the proposal? 
 
No 
 
 

 
 
11) ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING AND REVIEWING 
What steps will you take to review the policy / plan / practice once it has been 
adopted?  Although the above assessment recognised the possible effect, it 
must be remembered that the full effect will not be seen until the policy is 
implemented  

 
An annual report will be completed yearly to note the work which has been 
completed and to recognise any gaps 
 
 

 
12) DECISION 
 

 
Submit to Cabinet for approval of the contents, and for information 
 
 

 

Page 210



 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

 

Report to the Cabinet 

1 DECISION SOUGHT 

That the Cabinet adopts the Code of Conduct for Staff on behalf of the Council 
as employer.  

 
2 REASON WHY DECISION IS NEEDED 

The Code of Conduct brings together aspects of staff terms and conditions and 
provides general guidance on what behaviours support and drives the new 
culture that is being established within the Council. It is based on the 
fundamental principles of transparenct and working in accordance with the law.  

 
3 INTRODUCTION 

The Ffordd Gwynedd plan for 2019 – 22 refers to a project that is focused on 
reviewing all staff terms and conditions of employment during the term of the 
plan. The project was established so as to support and ensure consistency with 
the ongoing efforts to change our way of working as an organisation. 
 
Gwynedd’s residents have the right to expect the highest standards of conduct 
from Council employees, and the Code of Conduct provides information what is 
required. It is compatible with the job description of all individuals working for 
the Council.  
 
The document also reminds staff of the responsibility that is placed on all of us 
as local authority employees to conduct ourselves in accordance with the 
Statutory Code issued by the Government of Wales.  
 
Staff are also reminded of 
[...]
 for propriety and 
the law.  
 

Head of Finance 

  

 

Page 212



 

Reviewed December 2019    Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Code of Conduct and 

Practice   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 213



 

Reviewed December 2019    Page 2 of 4 

Code of Conduct and Practice  

 

1. Purpose  

The people of Gwynedd are entitled to expect service and conduct of the highest standard from all 

Authority staff and this Code of Conduct and Practice provides an outline of those standards.  

Our conduct is essential in order to ensure that we display the mind-set, the responsibilities and the 

practices that are necessary to implement the principles of Ffordd Gwynedd and this document 

provides detail on those aspects. The intention is that this Code will steer and lead on the standards 

we expect, in the aim of ensuring performance of the highest quality. 

In addition, staff should familiarise themselves with the Code of Conduct (Qualifying Local 

Government Employees) (Wales) Order, established in 2001 by the Government of Wales to ensure 

that authorities across Wales operate morally, honestly, and without bias or prejudice when 

exercising its duties. Gwynedd Council’s Code of Conduct does not supersede this document but in 

fact is compatible with the requirements that are set out.   

Employees who have registered with a professional body and/or are members of a professional body 

must comply with that relevant code of conduct, along with Gwynedd Council's Code of Conduct and 

Practice. Again, the content of this Code is compatible with such requirements.  

 

2. Scope  

This procedure applies to Gwynedd Council employed staff, whether they are permanent, temporary,  
casual, full-time or part-time staff.  The procedure does not apply to schools' staff where their 
employment is regulated by the governing bodies of schools.   In addition, it does not apply to those 
employed via an agency or self-employed consultants.  


[...]
licies 
 

Code of Conduct (Qualifying Local Government Employees) (Wales) Order 2001 

Officers’ Interests Policy 

Whistleblowing Policy 

Social Media Policy 

E-mail and Internet Use Policy 

Policy on Receiving Gifts and Hospitality  

Data Protection Policy 

Safeguarding Children and Adults Policy  

Information Security Policy 

Disciplinary Policy  

Corporate Health, Safety and Well-being Policy 

Recruitment and Appointment Policy  

Fraud or Financial irregularity Policy   

Dignity at Work Policy  

Open to thinking differently  Proactive 

Page 216



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet  
 

 

Date of meeting:   3 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

Cabinet Member:    Councillor Gareth Wyn Griffith 
  

Contact officer:  Dafydd Wyn Williams – Head of Environment 

Department 
 

Contact Number:   32371 
  

Subject:  Appoint three Community Engagement Officers to 

assist with work deriving from the pandemic 
 
 

 

THE DECISION SOUGHT 
 

That the Cabinet agrees to underwrite the cost of employing three Community 

Engagement Officers for the Environment Department for an interim period, up to 31 

March 2022, and agrees for the Head of Environment Department to recruit as soon as 

possible. 
 

 

REASONS FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 
 

In order to be able to recruit as soon as possible to assist with the work of responding to 

the pandemic, by appointing three Community Engagement Officers to advise and to 

engage with communities and businesses in Gwynedd.  
 
As part of the above, to set up a training scheme for the three Community Engagement 

Officers, which could contribute towards providing the Council's Public Protection 

Services with resilience in future. 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

INTRODUCTION AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1  Following the workshop held on 10 September 2020 with Cabinet Members, the 

matters that had arisen during
[...]
on to propriety to add. 

 

Head of Finance: 

 
In the 2020/21 Revenue Budget Review report presented to Cabinet on 13 October, I 

noted that the Welsh Government had established a hardship fund of up to £ 264 million 

towards compensating local authorities with increased costs and income losses arising 

from the Covid-19 crisis.  A recent letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government recognizes the cost of enforcing Covid-19 restrictions, and agrees that local 

authorities can claim (up to the level of their offer) from the Local Authority Hardship 

Fund to increase their enforcement capacity.  A total of up to £ 2.5m has been allocated 

in the All Wales Hardship Fund for this purpose in 2020/21, of which £ 426,000 is for the 6 

North Wales authorities. It could be expected that there will be around £ 71,000 

allocated for Gwynedd, but that is to be confirmed 

Page 220



 

In order for the Environment Department to move forward and recruit suitably qualified 

staff, if it is a priority, the Cabinet can underwrite the cost of employing 3 Community 

Engagement Officers for a temporary period up to 31 March 2022. We will claim the 

relevant expenditure from the Welsh Government's Covid-19 hardship fund, where 

appropriate, but until we receive confirmation of the amount of grant that can be 

claimed, for the time being Cabinet will need to underwrite the full cost of £ 113,220 from 

the Council’s balances.  Technically, that would prejudge a one-off budget bid for 

2021/22, if the Government’s hardship fund did not cover all the cost.  It is not usual for 

the Cabinet to prejudice 'bid', but I support the proposal in the unique circumstances of 

the Covid-19 crisis, and because of the practical difficulties of recruiting for very short 

contracts. 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 221


	Agenda
	4 MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
	Appendix 1 - EDUCATION AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE
	Appendix 2 - Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee Minutes
	Appendix 3 - Education Scrutiny Pack - Report
	Appendix 3b - Ysgol Abersoch - Education and Economy Scruity Committee Pack
	Appendix 3c - Cabinet Decision 15 September 2020
	Appendix 3ch - Cabinet Report - Ysgol Abersoch (September 2020)
	Appendix 3ch - Cabinet Report - Appendix 1
	Appendix 3ch - Cabinet Report - Appendix 2
	Appendix 3ch - Cabinet Report - Appendix 3
	Appendix 3ch - Cabinet Report - Appendix 4

	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2020
	6 ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 2019/20
	Item 5  - Equality Annual Report 2019-20
	Item 5 - Staff Information 2019-20
	Item 5 - Equality Impact Assessment

	7 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR STAFF
	Item 7 - Code of Conduct for Staff

	8 APPOINT THREE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT OFFICER TO ASSIST WITH WORKING DERIVING FROM THE PANDEMIC



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 3/11/20 

 
THE CABINET 3/11/20 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Nia Jeffreys, Gareth Griffith, 
Dilwyn Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager, Cemlyn Williams and Paul 
Rowlinson (Chair of the Education and Economy Scrutiny Committee), Dewi Roberts 
(Local Member).   
 
Also present- 
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) and Annes 
Siôn (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
Item 4: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department) and Gwern ap Rhisiart 
(Dwyfor/Meirionnydd Area Education Officer). 
Item 6: Delyth Williams (Equality Advisor) and Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support 
Department). 
Item 7: Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support Department) and Eurig Williams 
(Human Resources Advisory Services Manager). 
Item 8: Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head of Environment Department).  
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.  

No apologies were received.  
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 A declaration of personal interest was received from Cllr Dewi Roberts as he was 

a member of the Governing Board of Ysgol Abersoch, however it was not a 
prejudicial interest so he was present for the item.  
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 YSGOL ABERSOCH 

 
Submitted by Cllr Paul Rowlinson 

 
DECISION 
 
The Cabinet resolved that its original decision made on 15 September 2020 
should not be revised, which was to conduct a statutory consultation in 



THE CABINET 3/11/20 

accordance with the requirements of section 48 of the School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, on the proposed motion to close Ysgol Abersoch 
on 31 August 2021 and to provide a place for the pupils at Ysgol Sarn Bach from 
1 September 2021 onwards, and adopt this as its final decision. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that the item was being brought back to the 
Cabinet following a decision by members of the Education and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee to call in the decision made to hold a statutory consultation on the 
proposal to close Ysgol Abersoch. The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee provided 
the rationale and the background behind the decisions of the Scrutiny 
Committee, as well as the details of the vote at the committee.   
 
The Local Member added that as a result of the pandemic, the period to come 
was not entirely clear with regards to further restrictions. As a result, he noted 
that not everyone in the community would have an opportunity to be part of the 
consultation. He emphasised that closing the school would mean losing a 
resource in the community and would put the education of the children at risk, as 
well as the language and culture of the area. He noted that holding the 
consultation would be unjust and unfair. The Cabinet was asked to defer the 
consultation for a year so that discussions could hopefully take place at face-to-
face meetings. It was asked whether it was fair to continue due to the situation 
with the Headteacher currently being away from school, and the fact that it would 
be impossible for the Governors to provide guidance.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the Local Member for presenting the current 
situation. He expressed that the department had been completely respectful 
towards the Headteacher's situation, noting that the discussions had already 
been postponed once. It was added that within the Act, Headteachers did not 
have a statutory role within the consultation. 
 
The Education Officer highlighted the process, noting that informal discussions 
had been held and were now moving forward to a statutory consultation. It was 
expressed that sessions would be held virtually, but that sessions would be 
offered, according to the demand, over the phone for any questions to be asked. 
He emphasised that any response to the consultation would need to be 
submitted in writing. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Sympathy was expressed with the concerns of holding a consultation 
during this time. It was asked whether there would be any implications to 
postponing the consultation. It was noted that the main implications would 
be for the children's education. It was expressed that there was a level of 
uncertainty during the pandemic as there was currently no end in sight. It 
was added that there were procedures in place to hold them virtually.  

 It was emphasised that the most important element when considering the 
situation was the children's education, and it was emphasised the driver 
for the work was the Education Principles.  

 It was highlighted that the decision to close the school had not yet been 
made, and that the decision made was to go to a consultation. It was 



THE CABINET 3/11/20 

highlighted that, whilst it was understood that people wished to have face-
to-face meetings to discuss, any response to the consultation would need 
to be given in writing.  

 It was asked whether the department was entirely certain that everyone 
would be able to contribute to the consultation. It was noted that the 
department would make every attempt to receive contributions from 
everyone who wished to contribute. It was noted that, with the 
observations already received, the department would contact them directly 
to ask whether they would be happy for the observations to be used in the 
consultation. 

 It was noted that the country had now been in a pandemic for months, and 
if this was postponed for a year, there was no guarantee that we would not 
be in the same situation in a year. It was emphasised that everyone could 
participate and it was expressed that the role of the local member would 
be pivotal to the consultation in order to ensure that everyone's voice was 
heard. It was noted that it was required to move forward with the decision.  

 The need to keep an eye on the consultation was expressed, and the 
department was asked to provide a regular report on how the process was 
moving forward.  

 
After weighing up what the Scrutiny Committee had highlighted, the guidance of 
the officers and the reasons for the original decision, the Cabinet did not consider 
that the matters raised justified an amendment to the original decision. 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 as a 

true record. 
 
6.   ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 2019/20 

 
 The report was presented by Cllr. Nia Jeffreys   

 
DECISION 
 
To accept the information in the report.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that the Council was required to complete a 
four-year Equality Strategic Plan. It was expressed that this was the final Annual 
Report for the Equality Plan 2016-20. It was added that this report outlined the 
work that had been carried out in response to this plan. The objectives of the 
plan was outlined, noting the main achievements.  
 
The importance of noting the work being done in the long-term, which would 
continue over the coming years, was noted. It was expressed that the report now 
highlighted that equality was central to the Council's work. It was noted that the 
staff figures highlighted whether any further action was required or whether the 
workforce was diverse. It was emphasised that equality was a responsibility for 



THE CABINET 3/11/20 

everyone, and the Equality Advisor was thanked for her work.  
 
The Head of Corporate Support Department added that ensuring fairness for 
everyone was one of the Council's priorities within the Council Plan, which 
emphasised the importance of equality for the Council.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that the report was interesting, and attention was drawn to 
the decreasing percentage of women who were Councillors, and a 
question was asked as to how this could be increased. It was expressed 
that efforts were being made to encourage women to become Councillors, 
but that there was also a role for the political parties. It was emphasised 
that efforts had been made prior to the 2017 election, and that the 
Democratic Services Committee's diversity sub-group was looking at and 
leading the promotion work prior to the 2022 election.  

 It was asked how the current situation with Covid and changing our way of 
working would impact equality and moving forward. It was expressed that 
some factors had been highlighted, and it was emphasised that the 
Equality Plan's project group was aware that things needed to be done 
differently and to engage in a different way.  

 
 
7.   CODE OF CONDUCT FOR STAFF 

 
 The report was presented by Cllr. Nia Jeffreys  

 
DECISION  

 
To adopt the Code of Conduct for Staff on behalf of the Council as employer. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, noting that the code of conduct was required in order 
to provide guidance on conduct within the Council. It was expressed that it would 
drive forward the culture and in accordance with the Statutory Code of Conduct in 
place by Welsh Government. It was added that the people of Gwynedd were 
entitled to expect service and conduct of the highest standard from all Council 
staff and this Code of Conduct explained these standards. It was added that the 
code would go hand in hand with the job descriptions of every officer working for 
the Council.  

 
It was emphasised that adopting the code would also provide guidance to 
managers. It was expressed that the next step would be to create a 
communication plan and to now proceed with the programme.  

 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that the code highlighted the fact that the Council was 
open to thinking differently, but it was emphasised that the title of the 
code of conduct might be negative and threatening to staff.  

 It was noted that a staff exercise needed to address the code of 
conduct; however, in practice, it was a positive expectation for staff. 



THE CABINET 3/11/20 

 
 
8.   APPOINT THREE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT OFFICER TO ASSIST WITH 

WORKING DERIVING FROM THE PANDEMIC 
 

 To agree to underwrite the cost of employing three Community Engagement 
Officers for the Environment Department for an interim period, up to 31 March 
2022, allowing the Head of Environment Department to recruit as soon as 
possible.  

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, and the decision noted. It was expressed that it was a 
request to underwrite the cost of appointing three officers to add to the team. It 
was added that the Engagement Officers would fill the gap that has been 
highlighted. It was noted that this scheme would lead to a change in culture 
within the service, and training would be provided which would enable the 
department to do more.  

 
The Head of Environment Department added that the additional resource would 
be essential for residents and businesses during the pandemic. It was noted that 
these officers would respond to the pandemic and to the ever-changing 
regulations. It was emphasised that the main thing would be to offer a face for the 
public that would support them through this difficult time, and they would be 
aware of where to go for support. Through this, it would develop the public 
protection field, which would assist the department for the future.  

 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Support for the application was shown, and it was emphasised that the 
gaps were evident. It was asked whether three officers would be 
sufficient, given the magnitude of the workload.  

 The Test, Trace and Protect scheme was discussed as the staff were 
attempting to contact 100% of the individuals within 24 hours, and they 
often hit this aim. Moving forward, the service had 18 new staff 
members who would be working seven days a week. It was added that 
these contributed towards keeping people safe and that numbers were 
currently dropping, highlighting control across the county.  

 It was noted that there would be a grant to fund part of the cost of the 
posts this year, with the possibility of claiming a grant to fund the rest; 
however, in case the grant funding could not be obtained, that the cost 
would need to be underwritten in order to proceed to employ the three 
Community Engagement Officers until 31 March 2022.   

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 13:00 and concluded at 14:50 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


